In the course of preparing the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2019, the
following errors were discovered pertaining to the nine months ended May 31, 2018:

• Overstatement of $120,170 in prepaid expenses and an understatement of equipment, exploration and

evaluation assets and exploration and evaluation expenditures;

• Understatement of $158,675 in equipment and exploration assets and an overstatement of exploration
and evaluation expenditures and prepaid expenses;

• $79,746 value-added tax receivables was incorrectly classified as a current asset;

• The Corporation realized a loss of $120,169 as a result of funds that were misused by a former employee
of the Corporation, of which a settlement agreement has subsequently been reached.

CHAKANA COPPER CORP. (FORMERLY REMO RESOURCES INC.)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2019 AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2018

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   Page 3 of 19

As a result, the following adjustments were made to the comparative consolidated financial information as at and for
the nine months ended May 31 ,2018:

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)
  As Reported  Adjustment  Restated

Statement of financial position

Prepaid expenses and other receivables $ 574,721 $ (199,916) $ 374,805
Exploration and evaluation assets  606,975  33,747  640,722
Equipment  348,198  124,928  473,126
Value-added tax receivables  -  79,747  79,747

Statement of loss and comprehensive loss

Exploration and evaluation expenditures $ (4,679,410) $ 158,675 $ (4,520,735)
Misuse of funds  -  (120,169)  (120,169)
Net loss $ (8,476,508) $ 38,506 $ (8,438,002)
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.15) $ 0.01 $ (0.14)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Net loss $ (8,476,508) $ 38,506 $ (8,438,002)
Increase in prepaid and other current assets  (527,250)  199,916  (327,334)
Increase of value-added taxes receivable  -  (79,747)  (79,747)
Cash Flows used in Operations $ (6,893,179) $ 158,675 $ (6,734,504)

Purchase of equipment $ (312,467) $ (124,928) $ (437,395)
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets  (574,220)  (33,747)  (607,967)
Cash flow used in Investing Activities $ (886,687) $ (158,675) $ (1,045,362)

Statement of changes in equity

Deficit at the end of the year $ (9,680,237) $ 38,506 $ (9,641,731)

LOSS DUE TO MISUSE OF FUNDS

During the preparation of the May 31, 2019 financial statements, management identified numerous unsupported
transactions within Chakana’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Chakana Resources S.A.C.  As a result, senior management
undertook a thorough investigation into the matter which included traveling to Peru and gathering information on the
unsupported transactions.

As a result of the investigation, management determined that an employee, who is now a former employee, had
misused the Corporation’s funds in Peru.  The funds were misused for the personal benefit of the former employee